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(Reference : Paragraph 2.2.1.1, Page §8)

Timely delivery of services

Time taken for Overall delivery of services i.e., from transaction date to the response
file received from SBI to K2

Overall Milk Raithasiri Raithasiri

Total Time
Taken For
Transaction

<=4
S5to7
8to 15
16 to 365
>365
TOTAL

Number of
Transaction

10,14,762
16,76,958
52,60,344

1,60,82,997

16,790
2,40,51,851

Number of
Transaction

0
10
9,70,791
88,00,487
16,790
97,88,078

Number of
Transaction

17
4,864
44,030
97,544
0
1,46,455

Number of
Transaction

56,615
4,56,375
12,69,865
27,45,953
0
45,28,808

Number of
Transaction

14

525
16,110
19,213

35,862

Number of
Transaction

176
526
13,852
30,755

45,309

Time Taken from transaction date to Final/Scroll approval —Stage 1

ot Del.a y in Overall Milk Raithasiri Raithasiri
Scroll/Final Incentive NFSM PMKSN (State) (Central)
approval
0to3 14,80,903 1,79,319
4to07 36,08,758 32,541 12,866 18,16,907 2,209 1,956
8to 15 71,62,234  26,08,369 53,656 16,81,906 16,563 17,828
16 to 274 1,17,99,956  71,47,168 79,888 8,50,676 17,068 25,439
TOTAL 2,40,51,851 97,88,078 1,46,455 45,228,808 35,862 45,309

Time Taken from Final/Scroll approval date till the response file received from SBI to

Total Time
Taken For
Transaction
After
Scroll/final
Approval
Negative
<=4
S5to7
8to15
16 to 363
TOTAL

Overall
DBT
544

1,86,70,128
22,39,582
21,14,341
10,27,256
2,40,51,851

Milk
Incentive

81,19,643
6,47,011
6,29,028
3,92,396

97,88,078

K2 —Stage 2

NFSM PMKSN

1,27,494
11,285
2,240
5,436
1,46,455

20,96,899
7,99,772
11,14,179
5,17,958
45,28,808

Raithasiri
(State)

34,494
1,241
22

105
35,862

Raithasiri
(Central)

41,135
2,811
445
918
45,309

Appendix 2.3
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Appendix

Appendix 2.5

(Reference : Paragraph 2.2.3, Page 11)

Transactions pending at various transaction points

Remarks

Pending@NPCI
Check
Pending@Bank

Pending@DDO
Level
Pending@K2

TOTAL

Overall DBT Milk NFSM
Incentive

3,31,655 6,893 0
(50%) (6%)

53,787 0 0

(8%)

2,06,264 74,113 0
(31%) (61%)

75,243 40,446 389
(11%) (33%)

6,66,949 1,21,452 389

|

Appendix 2.6

(Reference : Paragraph 2.2.4, Page 12)

Reasons for rejected transactions

Status
RejectedByDDO
Rejected K2
Rejected K2

Rejected@NPCI
RejectedByDDO

Rejected@K2

Rejected@K2

Rejected K2

Rejected@K2

Reason

Pushed back to dept as per mail from PD
on 22nd May 2020

KII. BMSER-01 : Mapping of given
budget line and DDO not available
Sanction Order has already been
generated for some beneficiaries

I (Inactive Aadhaar Seeding)

Pushed back to dept as per mail from PD
on 21st May 2020

Budget line not available, based on mail
from PDDBT on 20th Feb 2020

File detail has been removed from
khajane-2 as per departmental request
letter dated 03.03.2020

Sanction Order Rejected as part of Year
End

Others

Total

Number of Total
Transaction Amount )
23,87,320 4,77,51,40,566
(57%)
8,32,262 1,66,45,24,000
(20%)

3,18,205 (8%) 31,65,87,485
89,466 (2%) 11,27,78,771
86,029 (2%) 8,30,62,684
79,688 (2%) 18,67,37,550
76,962 (2%) 7,22,62,150
69,052 (2%) 13,81,04,000

2,63,031 (5%) 79,63,30,050

42,02,015 8,14,55,27,256

Raithasiri Raithasiri

PMKSN ) (€)
54 0 0

(<1%)

0 0 0
39,437 84 69
(100%) (21%) (63%)
0 322 40
(79%) (37%)
39,491 406 109
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Appendix
Appendix 2.8

(Reference : Paragraph 2.3.2, Page 15) ‘

Integration with State DBT Portal in progress

Skip to main content | Screen reader access | A A A | @ “ englsh W

! 3 -
Direct Benefit Transfer 79,.>.,~'f’ e Bk AcounAadhe
V) Government of India AAZf,itd' Ka linking status
mitMahotsav Find Nearby Bank -

Click here to visit State DBT Portal

Note: Integration with state DBT portal is in-progress. Once integrated data shall be populated accordingly.

) - dhirendra0201¢ X [l DBT x ¢ -

C @ dbtbharatgov.in/state/state-r : w o n 3

@ Professional Standa.. @ UNIFIED SPARROW... § e-Govemanceinfra.. = ORCHIDS Summer.. CiSABam-Free A.. [ PDF to Word Conve.. CISA Exam — Free A.. » Reading list
23 NAGALAND 5141
24 SIKKIM 50.5
25 KARNATAKA 49.1
26 MAHARASHTRA 48.4
27 MEGHALAYA 46.6
28 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 45.3
29 CHANDICARH 44.3
30 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 437
31 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 39.9
32 DAMAN AND DIU 38.9
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU 38.9
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Appendix 3.2

(Reference : Paragraph 3.1.2.1, Page 23) ‘

Fluctuations noticed in the quantity of milk supplied by the selected pourers

1804166 18041660062 141 (May 2019) to 860.9 (June 2019)
2006041 20060410081 29115 (Nov 2019) to 42560 (March 2020)
1208042 12080420081 6267 (April 2019) to 24934 (May 2019)
1203073 12030730028 24064 (March 2020) to 40000 (December 2019)
1303026 13030260009 15859 (Feb 2020) to 22960 (July 2019)
2103139 21031390012 10832 (August 2019) to15851 (Feb 2020)
1201048 12010480124 4400 (March 2020) to 10500 (August 2019)
1906098 19060980189 2119 (August2019) to 18200(June 2019)
1206044 12060440133 3613 (Jan 2019) 020696 (April 2019

1907160 19071600138 4403 (Feb 2020) to 23364 (May 2019)

2007137 20071370046 5140 (April 2019) to 17418 (Sep 2019)
1902024 19020240207 16402 (March 2020) to 26894 (July2019)
1501033 15010330012 1325 (Nov 2019) to 37684 (May 2019)
1210042 12100420048 12221 (March 2020) to 25632 (April 2019)
1008019 10080190045 5239 (March 2020) to 20920 (Jan 2020)
1501033 15010330057 20523 (May 2020) to 58668 (August2020)
1802143 18021430112 22883 (May 2020) to 38556 (August 2020)
1005030 10050300115 9540 (May 2019) to 18,200 (November 2019)
1811183 18111830129 520 (March 2020) to 40,000 (July 2019)
2301109 23011090033 57 (August 2019) to 5339.7 (March 2020)

Appendix 3.3

Appendix

(Reference : Paragraph 3.1.2.1, Page 24) ‘

Over payment due to incorrect mapping of Business Rules

15010330057 01-05-2021  31-05-2021 2,70,015 16-07-2021 E572E150721001125
20010970118 01-10-2020 ~ 31-10-2020 2,16,820  01-09-2021 E572E260821000015
15010330012 01-05-2021  31-05-2021 2,67,970 16-07-2021 E572E150721001125
20010970118 01-03-2021  31-03-2021 2,07,135 14-06-2021 E572E100621000743
20060410081 01-08-2020  31-08-2020 2,16,250  09-03-2021 E572E060321000148
15010330012 01-06-2021 = 30-06-2021 2,46,950  25-08-2021 E572E130821001500
15010330012 01-09-2020  30-09-2020 2,30,005 15-03-2021 E572E050321002003
15010330057 01-09-2020  30-09-2020 2,30,005 15-03-2021 E572E050321002003
20060410081 01-06-2020  30-06-2020 2,01,250  01-09-2021 E572E250821001219
20060410081 01-07-2020  31-07-2020 2,15,750  01-09-2021 E572E260821001030
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Glossary of Abbreviations

SI.
No.

Abbreviation

ACS
AH&VS
ASP
BMS
BMC
CcC
CIDR
DSC
DPAR
EFT/ECS
FRS
ICT
JAM
K2
KMF
KRDH
KSDC
LoB
MIS
MPCS
NIC
NPCI
NFSM
PD
SFTP
SNF
SRS
UAT
UIDAI

Full Form

Additional Chief Secretary

Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Sciences

Active Server Page

Beneficiary Management System
Bulk Milk Cooler

Chilling Centre

Classless Inter-Domain Routing

Digital Signature Certificates

Department of Personal and Administrative Reform

Electronic Fund Transfer / Electronic Clearing System

Functional Requirement Specification

Information and Communication Technology

Jandhan Account, Aadhaar card number and Mobile number

Khajane 2

Karnataka Milk Federation
Karnataka Resident Data Hub
Karnataka State Data Centre

Line of Business

Management Information Systems
Milk Pourer Co-operative Societies
National Informatics Centre
National Payments Corporation of India
National Food Security Mission
Program Director of DBT

Secure File Transfer Protocol

Solid Not Dissolved

Software Requirements Specification
User Acceptance Testing

Unique Identification Authority of India

|



B. Glossary of Terms ‘

BHOOMI: Bhoomi is a project jointly funded by the Government of India and the
Government of Karnataka to digitize the paper land records and create a
software mechanism to control changes to the land registry in Karnataka.

BMC (Bulk Milk Cooler): A large storage tank for cooling and holding milk at a
cold temperature until it can be picked up by a milk hauler.

CC (Chilling Centers).: Chilling Centers geographically located in taluka level in
order to maintain the quality of the procured milk. The Milk will be chilled at
Chilling centers.

CIDR: It means a centralised database in one or more locations containing all
Aadhaar numbers issued to Aadhaar number holders along with the
corresponding demographic information and biometric information of such
individuals and other information related thereto.

De-duplication: It is the process of using the Demographic and Biometric data
collected from an enrollee to check against rest of the data so as to avoid
duplicate enrolments.

Failed Transaction: The transaction which was failed due to some reason at
Destination Bank level.

FRS (Functional Requirement Specification): Functional requirements are
product features that developers must implement to enable the users to achieve
their goals. They define the basic system behavior under specific conditions.

ICT (Information and Communications Technology): ICT refers to technologies
that provide access to information through telecommunications.

JAM (Jan Dhan, Mobile and Aadhaar): It refers to the government of India
initiative to link Jan Dhan accounts, mobile numbers and Aadhaar cards of
Indians to plug the leakages of government subsidies.

K2 (KHAJANE II): Khajane Il is an Integrated Financial Management system of
Government of Karnataka, implemented with the aim of managing
comprehensively the financial business of the Government.

KRDH: Karnataka Resident Data Hub (KRDH) is a comprehensive platform for
the departments of Government of Karnataka to streamline beneficiary
databases, weed out duplicates and bogus entries and linking of all beneficiaries
across the departments and geography thus providing exclusion and inclusion of
beneficiaries.

KSDC: The State Data Center of Government of Karnataka was set up as a core
common technology infrastructure, required for consolidating state level
applications at a central facility.

LoB: Line of business (LOB) is a general term which refers to a product or a set
of related products that serve a particular customer transaction or business need.

Native Application- The native application refers to the application of the user
department which connects with CoreDBT System for DBT transactions.
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NPCI (National Payments Corporation of India): NPCl is the specialised division
of Reserve Bank of India which is under the jurisdiction of Ministry of Finance,
Government of India. It was created by RBI for operating retail payments and
settlement systems in India.

Pending Transaction: The transaction which is awaiting to be processed at any
of the stage prior to the K2/Bank payment.

Rejected Transaction: The transaction which was rejected in the process of
payment at any of the stage prior to Final Bank Payment.

SEEDING: Aadhaar Seeding means linking Aadhaar holder’s unique 12 digit
AADHAAR number with their Personal ldentification Documents or Benefit
Cards.

SFTP (Secure File Transfer Protocol): SEFTP is a network protocol that
provides file access, file transfer, and file management over any reliable data
Stream.

SNF (Solid-Not-Fat): The substances in milk other than water and butterfat are
termed as SNF. It is a residual component left after the complete evaporation of
water from milk. SNF in milk includes lactose, vitamins, calcium, minerals, fat,
protein and other nutrients.

SRS (System Requirements Specification): A SRS is a structured collection of
information that embodies the requirements of a system.

UAT (User Acceptance Testing): UAT is a type of testing performed by the end
user or the client to verify/accept the software system before moving the software
application to the production environment. UAT is done in the final phase of
testing after functional, integration and system testing is done.

XML FILES: An XML file is an extensible markup language file, and it is used to
structure data for storage and transport. In an XML file, there are both tags and
text. The tags provide the structure to the data. The text in the file that you wish
to store is surrounded by these tags, which adhere to specific syntax guidelines.






